with the expected winter use of oxygenated gasoline in 
areas where carbon monoxide exceeds established air- 
quality standards. Oxygenated gasoline is not expected to 
be used during the April through September season in areas 
where carbon monoxide exceeds air-quality standards. 
Three-hundred five (305) of the samples were collected dur­ 
ing the April through September season, and 287 samples 
were collected during the October through March season. 
MTBE was detected in 41 of the 592 stormwater samples, 
or 6.9 percent (fig. 3). Concentrations of MTBE in storm-